

No. 22-7466

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA STATE LEGISLATORS  
REP. KEVIN MCDUGLE, REP. J.J.  
HUMPHREY, SEN. DAVID BULLARD, SEN.  
BLAKE STEPHENS, AND FORMER REP.  
GARY MIZE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF REVERSING THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
URIEL HINBERG  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY DEMANDS STRICT ADHERENCE TO PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS .....	5
II. TWO INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATIONS HAVE REVEALED GRAVE PROBLEMS WITH GLOSSIP'S DEATH SENTENCE THAT CAST DOUBT ON ITS LEGITIMACY .....	8
A. Investigations Commissioned By Amici And Oklahoma's Attorney General Uncovered Grave Problems With Glossip's Conviction And Death Sentence.....	9
B. The Findings Of These Investigations Cast Serious Doubt On The Legitimacy Of Glossip's Conviction And Death Sentence.....	19
III. GLOSSIP'S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED AND A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE ORDERED.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	3, 6
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023).....	22
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	21
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	19, 21
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5, 19, 21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	21
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	3, 5, 6, 20
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	22
<i>Silva v. Brown</i> , 416 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 314 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	7
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Judicature Soc’y 18 (June 1940), <a href="https://www.roberthjackson.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/The_Federal_Prosecutor.pdf">https://www.roberthjackson.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/The_Federal_Prosecutor.pdf</a> .....	8
---	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kevin McDugle, <i>Rep. Kevin McDugle: 'I believe Richard Glossip is innocent. This is why,'</i> The Oklahoman (June 26, 2022), <a href="https://www.oklahoman.com/story/opinion/2022/06/26/guest-column-gossip-case-oklahoma-get-wrong/7646656001/">https://www.oklahoman.com/story/opinion/2022/06/26/guest-column-gossip-case-oklahoma-get-wrong/7646656001/</a> .....	1, 9
Letter from Independent Counsel, <i>In re Glossip</i> , No. CF-1997-244 (Okla. Cnty. Apr. 3, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/sites/g/files/gmc766/f/2023/gossip_report_4.3.2023_redacted.pdf">https://www.oag.ok.gov/sites/g/files/gmc766/f/2023/gossip_report_4.3.2023_redacted.pdf</a> .....	11, 17, 18, 20
Letter from Oklahoma Legislators to Attorney General regarding The pending execution of Richard Glossip (Aug. 4, 2022), <a href="https://www.jw.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/586077939-Legislators-letter-to-AG-John-O-Connor-on-Glossip-case.pdf">https://www.jw.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/586077939-Legislators-letter-to-AG-John-O-Connor-on-Glossip-case.pdf</a> .....	12
Letter from Rep. Kevin McDugle to Reed Smith regarding Independent Investigation regarding <i>State v. Glossip</i> (Feb. 2022), <a href="https://www.jw.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/Feb-2022-OK-Legislators-Ad-Hoc-Committee-Request-Glossip.pdf">https://www.jw.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/Feb-2022-OK-Legislators-Ad-Hoc-Committee-Request-Glossip.pdf</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Rep. McDugle to Governor Kevin Stitt and Pardon and Parole Board (May 17, 2021), <a href="https://dpic-cdn.org/production/documents/Glossip-Oklahoma-Legislative-Letter-to-Gov-Stitt-2021-05-17.pdf">https://dpic-            cdn.org/production/documents/Glossip-            Oklahoma-Legislative-Letter-to-Gov-            Stitt-2021-05-17.pdf</a> .....	9, 10
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Attorney            General Drummond Comments on            Hancock execution</i> (Nov. 30, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-comments-hancock-execution">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-            -general-drummond-comments-hancock-            execution</a> ; .....	16
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Attorney            General Drummond comments on            Sanchez execution</i> (Sept. 21, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-comments-sanchez-execution">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-            -general-drummond-comments-sanchez-            execution</a> ; .....	16
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Attorney            General Drummond orders independent            Counsel to review Glossip death penalty            case</i> (Jan. 26, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-orders-independent-counsel-review-glossip-death-penalty-case">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/            attorney-general-drummond-orders-            independent-counsel-review-glossip-            death-penalty-case</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Attorney General Drummond Statement on execution of Michael Dewayne Smith</i> (Apr. 4, 2024), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-statement-execution-michael-dewayne-smith">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-statement-execution-michael-dewayne-smith</a> .....	16
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Attorney General statement on Eizember execution</i> (Jan. 12, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-statement-eizember-execution">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/attorney-general-drummond-statement-eizember-execution</a> .....	16
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Drummond issues statement on Jemaine Cannon execution</i> (July 20, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/drummond-issues-statement-jemaine-cannon-execution">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/drummond-issues-statement-jemaine-cannon-execution</a> ; .....	16
Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Drummond releases Independent Counsel report, files motion to vacate conviction of death row inmate</i> (Apr. 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/drummond-releases-independent-counsel-report-files-motion-vacate-conviction-death-row">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/drummond-releases-independent-counsel-report-files-motion-vacate-conviction-death-row</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Oklahoma Attorney General, <i>Drummond requests Pardon and Parole Board reject clemency for Michael Dewayne Smith</i> (Feb. 23, 2024), <a href="https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/drummond-requests-pardon-and-parole-board-reject-clemency-michael-dewayne-smith">https://www.oag.ok.gov/articles/drummond-requests-pardon-and-parole-board-reject-clemency-michael-dewayne-smith</a>.....</p>	16
<p>Reed Smith LLP, Fifth Supplemental Report (Mar. 27, 2023), <i>Gossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....</p>	11, 12, 14, 15, 20
<p>Reed Smith LLP, Final Report (June 7, 2022), <i>Gossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....</p>	11, 13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Reed Smith LLP, First Supplemental Report (Aug. 9, 2022), <i>Gossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....	4, 12
Reed Smith LLP, Fourth Supplemental Report (Oct. 16, 2022), <i>Gossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....	21
Reed Smith LLP, Second Supplemental Report (Aug. 20, 2022), <i>Gossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....	14, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Reed Smith LLP, Third Supplemental Report (Sept. 20, 2022), <i>Glossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....	11, 14
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Glossip investigation releases new findings from evidence withheld by the State for 25 years</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2023/03/reed-smith-gossip-investigation-releases-new-findings-evidence-withheld</a> .....	4
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Oklahoma legislators request Reed Smith independently examine Richard Glossip case</i> (Feb. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2022/02/ok-leg-request-reed-smith-independently-examine-richard-gossip-case">https://www.reedsmith.com/en/news/2022/02/ok-leg-request-reed-smith-independently-examine-richard-gossip-case</a> .....	10
Video Recording, Clemency Hearing of Richard E. Glossip (Apr. 26, 2023).....	12, 17, 18, 21, 22
